start of commercial operations at Riga International Airport, new hires were realized by the said companies in 2010.

Sensitivity Analysis

A 10 percent strengthening/weakening of the EUR against the following currencies at 31 March 2011 and 31 December 2010 would
have increased/decreased “equity” and “profit/loss” by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular interest rates, remain constant.

Based on the Group’s current borrowing profile, a 50 basis points increase in Euribor or Libor would have resulted in additional
annual interest expense of approximately EUR 0.8 million on the Group’s variable rate debt when ignoring effect of derivative
financial instruments. EUR 0.6 million of the exposure is hedged through IRS contracts. Therefore, the net exposure on income
statement would be EUR 0.2 million. A 50 basis points increase in Euribor or Libor would have resulted an increase in hedging
reserve in equity approximately by EUR 24.3 million and a 50 basis points decrease in Euribor or Libor would have resulted an
decrease in hedging reserve in equity approximately by EUR 25.3 million.

Equity Profit or loss

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

of EUR of EUR of EUR of EUR

31-March-10

USD -24.411.788 29.836.600 -460.652 460.652

TRL - - -7.310.585 7.310.585

Other - - -370.737 370.737

Total -24.411.788 29.836.600 -8.141.974 8.141.974

31-Dec-10

USD -25.972.195 31.744.226 2.907.185 -2.907.185

TRL - - -8.739.274 8.739.274

Other - - -367.417 367.417

Total -25.972.195 31.744.226 -6.199.506 6.199.506

Number of Employees (eop)  1Q11 1Q10
1Q11/

1Q10 ∆

TAV ISTANBUL  2.232 2.044 188

TAV ESENBOĞA  837  810 27

TAV İZMİR  438  445 -7

TAV TUNISIE  668  687 -19

TAV GAZİPAŞA  18  17 1

TAV Georgia  718  606 112

TAV Macedonia  654  762 -108

HAVAŞ  9.887 6.835 3.052

ATÜ  1.264 1.105 159

BTA  1.631 1.403 228

TAV HOLDING  98  123 -25

TAV O&M  258  221 37

TAV IT  126  127 -1

TAV Security  122  306 -184

TAV Latvia 2  - 2

TOTAL 18.953 15.491 3.462

http://ir.tav.aero/
mailto:TAVInvestorRelations@tav.aero

TAV Havalimanları Holding A.Ş. / TAV Airports Holding Inc.
İstanbul Atatürk Havalimanı Dış Hatlar Terminali / İstanbul Atatürk Airport International Terminal
34149 Yeşilköy / İstanbul / Turkey
Tel : (90) 212 463 30 00  2122-2123-2124   Pbx / Fax : (90) 212 465 31 00
http://ir.tav.aero e-mail: TAVInvestorRelations@tav.aero

17

Revenues EBITDA EBITDA Margin (%) Net Debt

Airports 102,3 30,6 30% 785

Istanbul 76,2 24,1 32% 242

Ankara 9,9 5,1 52% 110

Izmir 4,9 1,8 36% 26

Tunisia 2,7 (2,4) nm 349

Gazipasa 0,0 (0,2) nm 17

Tbilisi & Batumi 5,2 2,2 43% 19

Macedonia 3,4 0,1 4% 22

Services 110,9 4,5 4% 135

ATU (50%) 41,3 3,2 8% 26

BTA 17,4 0,5 3% (5)

Havas 37,1 2,4 6% 76

Others 15,1 (1,6) nm 38

Total 213,2 35,1 17% 920

Elimination (36,0) (0,0) -

Consolidated 177,2 35,1 20% 920

Note: Figures are adjusted by including guaranteed passenger fee revenues from airports in Ankara and Izmir

Revenues

(€ million) 1Q11 1Q10 Change
Airports 102 85 20%

Istanbul 76 65 17%
Others 26 20 28%

Services 111 86 28%
ATU (50%) 41 33 24%
BTA 17 15 17%
HAVAŞ 37 24 55%
Others 15 14 10%

Total 213 171 24%
Eliminations (36) (31)
Consolidated 177 140 27%

EBITDA
(€ million) 1Q11 1Q10 Change
Airports 31 21 45%

Istanbul 24 17 38%
Others 7 4 79%

Services 5 (4) nm
ATU (50%) 3 2 40%
BTA 1 1 -63%
HAVAŞ 2 (1) nm
Others (2) (7) nm

Total 35 18 101%
Eliminations (0) 0

Consolidated 35 18 100%

http://ir.tav.aero/
mailto:TAVInvestorRelations@tav.aero

TAV Havalimanları Holding A.Ş. / TAV Airports Holding Inc.
İstanbul Atatürk Havalimanı Dış Hatlar Terminali / İstanbul Atatürk Airport International Terminal
34149 Yeşilköy / İstanbul / Turkey
Tel : (90) 212 463 30 00  2122-2123-2124   Pbx / Fax : (90) 212 465 31 00
http://ir.tav.aero e-mail: TAVInvestorRelations@tav.aero

18

TAV Airports Holding Selected Financials
1Q11 1Q10(in mn Euro)

Construction revenue 17,4 9,1

Total operating income 163,1 128,5

Ground handling 34,5 21,1

Sales of duty free goods 40,3 32,5

Aviation income  36,0 29,7

Commission from sales of duty free goods 17,5 15,1

Catering services income  11,0 9,3

Other operating income 7,7 6,4

Construction expenditure (17,4) (8,8)

Operating expenses (157,5) (134,7)

Cost of catering inventory sold (3,8) (3,6)

Cost of duty free inventory sold (15,6) (13,0)

Cost of services rendered (10,7) (7,2)

Personnel expenses (59,0) (48,8)

Concession rent expenses (31,8) (28,9)

Depreciation and amortization expense (15,4) (12,4)

Other operating expenses (21,1) (20,9)

Operating profit 13,3 0,4

Finance income 5,3 4,5

Finance expenses (30,6) (20,3)

Profit before income tax (12,1) (15,4)

Income tax expense (4,8) (0,3)

Profit for the period from continuing operations

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company (14,5) (15,3)

Non-controlling interest (2,3) (0,4)

(16,8) (15,7)

Other Financial Data:

Adjusted EBITDA * 35,1 17,6

Adjusted EBITDAR * 66,9 46,4

Summary Cash Flow Data:

Net cash provided from (used in):

Operating activities  (45,8) (40,1)

Investing activities  (18,6) 81,3

Financing activities  84,5 (16,2)

Summary Balance Sheet Data:

Cash and cash equivalents 53 32

Restricted bank balances 255 382

Total assets  1.999 2.039

Bank loans 1.227 1.236

Total liabilities  1.467 1.499

Total equity  531 540

Net debt 920 821

http://ir.tav.aero/
mailto:TAVInvestorRelations@tav.aero

TAV Havalimanları Holding A.Ş. / TAV Airports Holding Inc.
İstanbul Atatürk Havalimanı Dış Hatlar Terminali / İstanbul Atatürk Airport International Terminal
34149 Yeşilköy / İstanbul / Turkey
Tel : (90) 212 463 30 00  2122-2123-2124   Pbx / Fax : (90) 212 465 31 00
http://ir.tav.aero e-mail: TAVInvestorRelations@tav.aero

19

1Q11 1Q10

Construction revenue 17.362.899   9.051.657
Operating revenue 163.073.980   128.517.905

Other operating income 7.698.628   6.414.466
Construction expenditure -17.362.899   -8.821.541
Cost of catering inventory sold -3.836.147   -3.571.960
Cost of duty free inventory sold -15.594.824   -13.023.385
Cost of services rendered -10.709.812   -7.186.207
Personnel expenses -59.048.276   -48.817.501
Concession rent expenses -31.813.003   -28.850.743
Depreciation and amortisation expense -15.378.572   -12.385.348
Other operating expenses -21.083.493   -20.895.142
Operating profit 13.308.472   432.201

Finance income 5.255.885   4.480.307
Finance costs -30.629.834   -20.281.679
Net finance costs -25.373.949   -15.801.372

Loss before income tax -12.065.468   -15.369.171

Income tax expense -4.750.588   -333.087
Loss for the period -16.816.056   -15.702.258

Other comprehensive income
Revaluation of property and equipment 17.079 -
Effective portion of changes in fair value of cash flow hedges 14.955.415 -2.155.082
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations -3.214.150 2.713.772
Income tax on cash flow hedge reserves -3.276.421 132.240
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax 8.481.923 690.930

Total comprehensive income for the period -8.334.133 -15.011.328

Profit / (loss) attributable to:
Owners of the Company -14.472.408   -15.341.417
Non-controlling interest -2.343.648   -360.841
Profit / (loss) for the period -16.816.056   -15.702.258

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:
Owners of the Company -7.399.206 -14.180.379
Non-controlling interest -934.927 -830.949
Total comprehensive income -8.334.133 -15.011.328
for the period

Weighted average number of shares outstanding 363.281.250   363.281.250

Earnings / (loss) per share – basic (0.04) (0.04)

http://ir.tav.aero/
mailto:TAVInvestorRelations@tav.aero

TAV Havalimanları Holding A.Ş. / TAV Airports Holding Inc.
İstanbul Atatürk Havalimanı Dış Hatlar Terminali / İstanbul Atatürk Airport International Terminal